ROAD USE TAX FUND, §312.3B§312.3B, ROAD USE TAX FUND312.3BIowa county engineers association service bureau support fund. Prior to the allocation to the counties under section 312.3, subsection 1, the department is authorized to set aside each year twenty-five hundredths of one percent from the secondary road fund for deposit in a fund to be known as the Iowa county engineers association service bureau support fund. The Iowa county engineers association service bureau support fund shall be used by the department solely for the purpose of supporting the Iowa county engineers association service bureau. Unobligated funds remaining in the Iowa county engineers association service bureau support fund on June 30 of the fiscal year shall revert to the secondary road fund. On or before January 31 of each year, the Iowa county engineers association service bureau shall file a report with the governor, state transportation commission, county engineers, chief clerk of the house of representatives, and secretary of the senate showing the activity accomplished under this section. The Iowa county engineers association service bureau shall annually compute the secondary road fund and farm-to-market road fund distributions using the methodology determined by the secondary road fund distribution committee pursuant to section 312.3C. The Iowa county engineers association service bureau shall report the computations to the secondary road fund distribution committee, the department, the treasurer of state, and the counties.2002 Acts, ch 1063, §11, 16; 2005 Acts, ch 142, §3; 2006 Acts, ch 1010, §86ROAD USE TAX FUND, §312.3B§312.3B, ROAD USE TAX FUND